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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF AYUSH


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4817

TO BE ANSWERED ON 28.03.2025


Status of AYUSH Hospitals and Dispensaries


4817. Dr. Byreddy Shabari:


Will the Minister of AYUSH be pleased to state:


(a) the total number of AYUSH hospitals and dispensaries currently operational in the country,

State/UT-wise;

(b) whether the Government has any plans to establish new AYUSH hospitals and dispensaries particularly in underserved areas and if so, the details of approved projects including timelines and fund allocations;

(c) the details of AYUSH hospitals and dispensaries that are currently being expanded or upgraded including the scope of expansion, phase-wise progress and expected timelines for its completion;

(d) the funds allocated, released and utilized for AYUSH hospitals and dispensaries in the last five years, year and State-wise; and

(e) whether any challenges have been faced in the operation or expansion of AYUSH healthcare facilities and if so, the steps taken to address them?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE (IC) OF THE MINISTRY OF AYUSH

(SHRI PRATAPRAO JADHAV)


(a) The State/UT-wise list of total number of Ayush Hospitals & Dispensaries in the country are enclosed as Annexure-I.

(b) to (e) Public health being a State subject, establishment of new Ayush hospitals and dispensaries particularly in underserved areas comes under the purview of respective State Government. However, under Centrally Sponsored Scheme of National Ayush Mission (NAM) there is a provision of financial assistance for Setting up of 50/30/10 Bedded Integrated AYUSH Hospitals, construction of building to establish new Ayush dispensary in the area where there are no Ayush facilities available and for upgradation of Government/Panchayat/Government aided Ayush Dispensaries. However, in this regard suitable proposal is required to be submitted by the State/UT Governments through their State Annual Action Plan (SAAP) as per the provisions of NAM guideline.

 As per the proposals received from State/UT Governments, 167 units of Integrated Ayush Hospitals (IAHs) are approved in the country from 2014-15 to 2023-24. The State/UT wise status of approved IAHs is furnished as Annexure-II. Further State/UT wise status of new
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Ayush Dispensaries approved for establishment is enclosed as Annexure-III and State/UT-

wise status of Ayush hospitals and dispensaries supported for upgradation under NAM is enclosed as Annexure-IV. The State/UT-wise status of funds allocated, released and utilized for upgradation of Ayush hospitals and dispensaries during last five years is enclosed as Annexure-V. Since, the implementation of Scheme comes under the purview of respective State/UT Governments, timelines have not been fixed by the Ministry.


 Public Health being a State subject, the primary responsibility for operation or expansion of Ayush healthcare facilities lies with the respective State/UT Governments after resolving the challenges, if any.


*****
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Annexure-I

The State/UT wise total number of Ayush Hospitals & Dispensaries in the country as on 01.04.2023

 S. No.   State / UT Ayush Hospitals Ayush Dispensaries

A. States/Union Territories

1 Andhra Pradesh 8 735

2  Arunachal Pradesh   11 174

3  Assam   2 573

4  Bihar  8 1590

5  Chhattisgarh   16 1094

6  Delhi   6 197

7  Goa   2 207

8  Gujarat   40 852

9  Haryana   17 830

10  Himachal Pradesh   35 1206

11  Jammu & Kashmir   10 594

12  Jharkhand 1 781

13  Karnataka 274.0 7641

14  Kerala   165 2170

15  Madhya Pradesh   77 1773

16  Maharashtra   160 486

17 Manipur  25.0 1

18  Meghalaya  12 95

19 Mizoram  10 21

20 Nagaland  6 46

21 Odisha 9 1191

22  Punjab   25 932

23  Rajasthan   139 4337

24  Sikkim  6 13

25  Tamil Nadu   295.0 1238

26  Tripura  7 101

27  Uttar Pradesh   1982.0 3761

28  Uttarakhand   433 562

29  West Bengal   20 2668

30 A&N Islands  3 37

31 Chandigarh 2 30

32

D&N Haveli and

Daman & Diu

4

20

33 Ladakh 0 48

34 Lakshadweep 2 18

35 Puducherry 6 80

36 Telangana 11 834

   TOTAL(A)  3829 36936
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B. CGHS & Central

Government

Organizations

56 868

  TOTAL(A+B) 3885 37804

Source : As reported by State Governments/ UTs & concerned agencies.
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Annexure-II

The State/UT-wise status of approved Integrated Ayush Hospitals (IAHs) along with funds sanctioned /allocated & utilized

(Rs. In lakhs)

S.

No.
State/UT

Location

(District)

No.

of

beds

Funds

Sanctioned/

allocated

(Rs. In

Lakhs)

Funds

Utilized as

reported

by the

State

Govt.

(Rs. In

Lakhs)

Status

1

Andaman &

Nicobar

Islands

Port Blair 50 124.95 107.40 Functional

2
Andhra

Pradesh

Kakinada 50 804.25 491.18
Under

construction

Visakhapatnam 50 309.43 120.00
Under

construction

3
Arunachal

Pradesh

 Yingkiong 10 80.00 27.00
Under

construction

Seppa  10 80.00 0.00
Construction

not started

 Ziro 10 80.00 0.00
Construction

not started

Bhalukpong 50 275.00 247.50
Under

construction

Likabali 50 175.00 157.50
Under

construction

4 Assam

Goalpara 50 959.89 844.31 Functional

Majuli 50 1179.72 925.86 Functional

Kokrajhar 50 1.00 0.00
Construction

not started

Baksa 50 1.00 0.00
Construction

not started

Morigaon 50 1.00 0.00
Construction

not started

Kaliabor 50 1.00 0.00
Construction

not started

Diphu 30 1.00 0.00
Construction

not started

Bajali 10 1.00 0.00
Construction

not started

5 Bihar Patna 50 902.70 511.92
Construction

Completed

6 Chandigarh Chandigarh 50 554.00 511.80
Under

Construction
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7 Chhattisgarh

Janjgir-Champa 10 255.50 85.57
Construction

Completed

Mahasamund  10 255.50 85.57 Functional

Korea 10 255.50 85.57
Under

construction

Korba 10 255.50 85.57 Functional

Kanker 10 255.50 85.57 Functional

Narayanpur 10 255.50 85.57
Under

construction

Bijapur 10 255.50 85.57
Construction

Completed

Dantewada 10 255.50 85.57
Under

construction

Dalli Rajhara 30 25.50 15.30
Under

construction

8

Dadra Nagar

Haveli and

Daman &

Diu

Silvassa 100 167.45 167.45
Under

construction

9 Goa

South Goa

(Margao)
50 1343.19 559.39

Under

construction

North Goa

(Velguem)
50 125.00 0.00

Construction

not started

10 Gujarat Surat 50 950.00 510.00
Under

construction

11 Haryana Hisar 50 675.34 405.20 Functional

12
Himachal

Pradesh

Kullu 50 1409.62 1133.66
Under

construction

Mandi 50 25.00 22.50
Construction

not started

13
Jammu &

Kashmir

Kishtwar 50 500.00 360.00
Under

Construction

Kupwara 50 729.39 644.62
Under

Construction

Billawar 50 703.58 633.25
Under

Construction

Kulgam 50 718.17 464.62
Under

Construction

Samba 50 267.05 240.35
Under

Construction

Gadi Garh 10 75.00 0.00
Construction

not started

Bandipayeen 10 75.00 45.62
Under

Construction

14 Jharkhand

Ranchi 50 1500.00 414.51
Under

construction

Gumla 10 750.00 0.00
Construction

not started
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Bokaro 10 750.00 31.55
Under

construction

Deoghar 10 750.00 49.73
Under

construction

Palamu 10 750.00 32.46
Under

construction

Dumka 10 750.00 91.97
Under

construction

Jamshedpur 50 1500.00 130.91
Under

construction

15 Karnataka

Gadag 50 900.00 420.00 Functional

Mangalore  50 900.00 564.60 Functional

Thirthahalli 10 35.03 0.00
Construction

not started

16 Kerala

Chalakudy

(Thrissur)
50 900.00 342.38

Construction

Completed

Mattannur

(Kannur)
50 900.00 332.00

Construction

Completed

Adoor

(Pathanamthitta)
10 60.00 6.00

Construction

not started

Attapadi 50 10.00 6.00
Construction

not started

Kottarakara

(Kollam)
30 100.00 12.00

Construction

not started

Wayanad 30 25.00 0.00
Construction

not started

Idukki 30 25.00 0.00
Construction

not started

Aranmula

Pathanamthitta
30 25.00 0.00

Construction

not started

Varkala 50 25.00 0.00
Construction

not started

Kappukad

Thiruvanthapuram
50 25.00 0.00

Construction

not started

17 Lakshadweep Kavaratti 20 221.80 219.05 Functional

18 Maharashtra

Nandurbar 30 626.85 304.04 Functional

Sindhudurg 30 824.25 268.88
Construction

completed

Pune 30 626.85 373.57 Functional

Ahmednagar 30 67.62 4.51
Construction

not started

 Dharashiv

(Osmanabad)
50 626.85 338.22 Functional

Jalgaon 30 202.87 0.00
Construction

not started

Jalna 50 202.87 0.00
Construction

not started

Thane 50 202.87 5.98
Construction

not started
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Nagpur 50 67.62 0.00
Construction

not started

19 Manipur

Moreh

(Tengnoupal)
50 654.50 586.93 Functional

Churachandpur 50 650.00 585.00
Construction

Completed

Kwakeithel

Konjeng Leikai
50 393.59 337.37 Functional

Keirao AC

(Imphal East)
50 667.30 600.57 Functional

Chandel 10 187.50 127.97
Under

construction

Jiribam 10 187.50 127.97
Under

construction

Kangpokpi 10 187.50 127.97
Under

construction

Bishnupur 10 187.50 127.97
Under

construction

Noney 10 187.50 127.97
Under

construction

Thoubal 10 187.50 127.97
Under

construction

Senapati 10 187.50 127.97
Under

construction

20
Madhya

Pradesh

Bhopal 50 750.00 450.00 Functional

Indore 50 550.00 330.00
Under

construction

Narsinghpur 50 576.92 344.63 Functional

Amarkantak 50 500.00 300.00
Under

construction

Mandleshwar 50 324.75 194.85
Under

construction

Balaghat 50 250.00 150.00
Under

construction

Sehore 50 425.00 255.00
Under

construction

Guna 50 25.00 0.00
Construction

not started

Panna 50 25.00 0.00
Construction

not started

Bhind 50 25.00 0.00
Construction

not started

Barwani 30 25.00 0.00
Construction

not started

21 Meghalaya

Sohra

(Cherapunje)

(East Khasi Hills)

50 1011.04 877.31
Construction

Completed

Umtrew

(Ri Bhoi)
50 733.91 575.30 Functional
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Jowai

(West Jaintia

Hills)

30 150.00 101.25
Under

construction

22 Mizoram

Aizwal 50 80.72 72.65
Under

construction

Saitual 10 150.00 135.00
Under

construction

23 Nagaland

Noklak

Tuensang
30 896.04 806.44 Functional

Razha,

Chedema
50 900.00 810.00 Functional

Sapangya

(Chungtia)
50 276.68 249.01

Under

construction

Yachem,

(Longleng)
30 175.00 157.50

Under

construction

Kiphire 30 37.50 27.67
Construction

not started

Tizit 30 15.00 11.00
Construction

not started

Akuhaito,

( Zunheboto)
30 15.00 11.33

Construction

not started

24 Odisha

Dhenkanal 50 800.00 480.00
Construction

Completed

Berhampur 50 300.00 105.60
Construction

Completed

Balasore 50 100.00 0.00
Construction

not started

25 Puducherry

Villianur 50 1054.06 776.27 Functional

Yanam 50 847.75 626.32
Under

construction

26 Punjab

Dunneke,

(Moga)
50 650.00 390.00 Functional

Dayalpur Sodhian

Zirakpur
50 650.00 390.00

Under

construction

27 Rajasthan

Bhilwara 50 450.00 270.00 Functional

Ajmer 50 450.00 270.00 Functional

Churu 50 450.00 270.00 Functional

Bikaner 50 450.00 270.00 Functional

Jaipur 50 436.00 247.66 Functional

Sikar 50 450.00 266.95 Functional

Sawaimadhopur 50 500.00 0.00
Construction

not started

Bharatpur 50 500.00 0.00
Construction

not started

28 Sikkim

Kyongsa, West

Sikkim
50 959.46 863.52 Functional

NIT, Deorali 30 260.49 218.09
Under

construction

29 Tamil Nadu Theni 50 733.33 440.00 Functional
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Tiruvannamalai 50 733.33 440.00 Functional

Pudukkottai 50 400.00 240.00
Under

construction

Namakkal 50 100.00 60.00
Under

construction

Chennai 50 500.00 300.00
Under

construction

30 Telangana

Siddipet 50 167.91 100.74
Under

construction

Vikarabad 50 167.91 100.74
Under

construction

Jayashankar

Bhupalapally
50 167.91 100.74

Under

construction

31 Tripura

Paradise

Chowmuhani,

Agartala

50 819.33 737.40 Functional

South Sabroom 50 622.26 560.03
Construction

Completed

32 Uttar Pradesh

Jaunpur 30 525.00 315.00
Under

construction

Bulandshahar 50 900.00 539.99
Construction

completed

Bilhaur

(Kanpur Nagar)
50 900.00 539.99 Functional

West Kalli,

Lucknow
50 900.00 539.99 Functional

Badrasi,

(Varanasi)
50 900.00 539.99 Functional

Nawab Ganj,

(Bareilly)
50 900.00 539.99 Functional

Basti 50 900.00 540.00 Functional

Sirathu

Kaushambi
50 900.00 540.00 Functional

Sonbhadra 50 900.00 540.00 Functional

Orai Jalaun 50 900.00 540.00 Functional

Sant Kabir Nagar  50 900.00 540.00 Functional

Saharanpur  50 900.00 540.00
Under

construction

Deoria 50 900.00 540.00 Functional

Lalitpur 50 900.00 540.00 Functional

Amethi 50 900.00 540.00 Functional

Kanpur Dehat 50 900.00 540.00 Functional

Firozpur

(Ballia)
50 900.00 540.00 Functional

Raebareli 50 900.00 435.98 Functional

Baghpat 50 900.00 436.41 Functional

Fatehpur 50 900.00 465.21
Construction

Completed
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Shrawasti 50 899.99 559.51
Under

construction

Unnao 50 899.99 559.51
Construction

Completed

Hardoi 50 1165.00 590.75
Under

construction

Gorakhpur 50 1165.00 498.37
Under

construction

Sambhal 50 1165.00 590.75
Under

construction

Mirzapur 50 900.00 431.75
Under

construction

33 Uttarakhand

Haldwani 50 556.61 500.95 Functional

Jakhnidhar

(Tehri)
50 1177.41 1059.66

Under

construction

Tanakpur

(Champawat)
50 200.00 180.00

Under

construction

Pathri

(Haridwar)
10 392.50 180.00

Under

construction

Kotdwar

(Pauri)
50 100.00 90.00

Under

construction

Bheemtal

(Nainatal)
10 207.50 90.00

Under

construction

Piran Kaliyar

(Haridwar)
50 200.00 0.00

Construction

not started

34 West Bengal

Tapsikhata,

(Alipurduar)
50 900.00 630.00 Functional

Abas Khas Jungle

(Paschim

Medinipur)

50 900.00 515.96 Functional
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Annexure-III

The State/UT wise status of new Ayush Dispensaries approved for Establishment

 (Rs. in lakhs)

Sl. No. State/UT Unit Approved Unit Allocated Amount Approved

1 Arunachal Pradesh 2 2 30.00

2 Assam 100 100 2.00

3 Jammu & Kashmir 34 11 342.822

4 Manipur 15 8 112.50

5 Meghalaya 40 10 300.00

6 Tamil Nadu 1 1 30.00

7 Uttar Pradesh 250 250 2469.97

Total 442 382 3287.288
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Annexure-IV

The State/UT-wise status of Ayush Hospitals & Dispensaries supported for upgradation

from 2014-15 to 2023-24

 (Rs. in lakhs)

S. No. Name of States/ UTs

Upgradation of

AYUSH Hospitals

Upgradation of

AYUSH Dispensaries

No. of

Recurring

Units

No. of

Non-

Recurring

Units

No. of

Recurring

Units

No. of

Non-

Recurring

Units

1
Andaman & Nicobar

Islands
10 1 0 0

2 Andhra Pradesh 22 10 393 23

3 Arunachal Pradesh 4 1 0 0

4 Assam 0 2 0 0

5 Bihar 0 0 10 10

6 Chandigarh 6 0 54 45

7 Chhattisgarh 25 17 1389 367

8
Dadra & Nagar Haveli and

Daman & Diu
7 3 4 1

9 Ladakh 0 0 0 0

10 Delhi 4 4 0 0

11 Goa 0 0 0 0

12 Gujarat 338 10 2789 142

13 Haryana 6 2 1573 191

14 Himachal Pradesh 57 110 1818 1340

15 Jammu & Kashmir 53 4 3993 55

16 Jharkhand 10 0 0 0

17 Karnataka 878 17 0 14

18 Kerala 1291 122 6690 100

19 Lakshadweep 2 1 0 4

20 Madhya Pradesh 23 32 0 178

21 Maharashtra 0 0 711 0

22 Manipur 10 2 6 52

23 Mizoram 14 0 0 0

24 Meghalaya 3 0 3 3

25 Nagaland 0 0 0 5

26 Odisha 37 2 2369 56

27 Puducherry 5 0 19 7

28 Punjab 23 0 10 10
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29 Rajasthan 922 11 24125 868

30 Sikkim 2 0 0 0

31 Tamil Nadu 15 9 0 0

32 Telangana 30 4 81 57

33 Tripura 14 6 195 8

34 Uttar Pradesh 0 46 463 1011

35 Uttarakhand 99 0 648 161

36 West Bengal 0 0 3845 328

  Total 3910 416 51188 5036
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Annexure-V

The State/UT-wise status of funds allocated, released and utilized for upgradation of

Ayush hospitals during last five years

(Rs. in lakhs)

S.

No

Name of

States/UTs

No.

of

Recu

rring

Units

Hosp

itals

Amt.

sanctio

ned

Releas

e

(Centr

al)

Expend

iture

No. of

Non-

Recurr

ing

Units

Hospit

als

Amt.

sanctio

ned

Releas

e

(Centr

al)

Expen

diture

1

Andman &

Nicobar

Islands

5 206.08 206.08 199.17 0 0.00 0.00 0.00

2
Arunachal

Pradesh
3 26.80 24.12 24.12 0 0.00 0.00 0.00

3 Assam 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 2 37.50 33.75 0.00

4 Chhatisgarh 17 15.00 9.00 2.55 18 47.50 28.50 28.50

5
Dadra &

Nagar Haveli
2 31.93 31.93 15.14 0 0.00 0.00 0.00

6 Gujarat 155 575.00 345.00 176.56 8 225.00 135.00 81.22

7
Himachal

Pradesh
11 81.50 73.35 51.30 39 263.94 237.55 207.63

8
Jammu &

Kashmir
41 286.45 257.81 257.81 4 150.00 135.00 135.00

9 Jharkhand 10 50.00 30.00 30.00 0 0.00 0.00 0.00

10 Karnataka 401
5534.9

9

3320.9

9
3320.99 2 50.00 30.00 15.00

11 Kerala 797
5948.9

4

3569.3

9
3146.54 49 458.00 274.80 86.98

12
Madhya

Pradesh
23 55.20 33.12 33.12 0 0.00 0.00 0.00

13 Manipur 7 121.50 109.36 88.12 0 0.00 0.00 0.00

14 Mizoram 21 175.46 157.92 157.92 0 0.00 0.00 0.00

15 Meghalaya 3 33.00 29.70 29.70 0 0.00 0.00 0.00

16 Odisha 9 63.28 37.97 23.00 0 0.00 0.00 0.00

17 Puducherry 1 2.00 2.00 2.00 0 0.00 0.00 0.00

18 Rajasthan 360 101.05 60.63 56.76 0 0.00 0.00 0.00

19 Sikkim 2 104.86 94.38 94.38 0 0.00 0.00 0.00

20 Tamil Nadu 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 1 20.00 12.00 12.00

21 Telangana 4 20.80 12.48 12.48 0 0.00 0.00 0.00

22 Tripura 6 45.00 40.51 28.87 4 79.30 71.37 9.21

23
Uttar

Pradesh
0 0.00 0.00 0.00 5 375.00 225.00 140.63

24 Uttrakhand 34 160.05 144.12 60.02 0 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total 1912
13638.

88

8589.8

5
7810.55 132

1706.2

4

1182.9

7
716.17
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The State/UT-wise status of funds allocated, released and utilized for upgradation of

Ayush dispensaries during last five years

 (Rs. in lakhs)

S.

No

Name of

States/UTs

No. of

Recurr

ing

Units

Dispen

saries

Amt.

sancti

oned

Rele

ase

(Cen

tral)

Expe

nditu

re

No. of

Non-

Recurr

ing

Units

Dispen

saries

Amt.

sanctio

ned

Releas

e

(Centr

al)

Expen

diture

1 Chandigarh 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 16 42.46 42.46 42.46

2 Chhatisgarh 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 60 706.43 423.86 351.79

3 Gujarat 948 42.88 25.73 0.00 122
1295.6

3
777.38 22.69

4 Haryana 440 52.05 31.23 23.06 0 0.00 0.00 0.00

5
Himachal

Pradesh
1668

259.4

0

233.4

7

219.2

8
6 99.08 89.17 89.17

6
Jammu &

Kashmir
1406

146.1

2

131.5

1

131.5

1
44 631.00 567.89 544.90

7 Karnataka 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 14 210.00 126.00 126.00

8 Kerala 5163
442.5

0

265.5

0

234.3

0
61 286.96 119.30 29.96

9
Madhya

Pradesh
0 0.00 0.00 0.00 38 990.00 594.00 594.00

10 Manipur 3 0.35 0.32 0.09 0 0.00 0.00 0.00

11 Meghalaya 1 0.10 0.09 0.09 1 20.00 18.00 18.00

12 Nagaland  0 0.00 0.00 0.00 1 22.50 20.25 13.50

13 Rajasthan 7584
943.5

5

566.2

3

231.4

1
0 0.00 0.00 0.00

14 Tripura 187 13.21 11.89 11.89 0 0.00 0.00 0.00

15
Uttar

Pradesh
65 6.80 4.08 1.14 697

2079.7

2

1247.8

3
890.83

16 Uttrakhand 16 2.40 2.16 2.16 161 297.60 267.84 259.64

17 West Bengal 3021
408.2

8

244.9

7

191.6

4
44 836.00 501.60 501.60

Total 20502
2317.

64

1517.

17

1046.

57
1265

7517.3

8

4795.5

7

3484.5

3


*****

